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Subject:
OFM Transmittal NO. 222 - Compensatory Time for Travel - New OPM Guidance

Importance:
High

All,

Recently, this office learned of some updated guidance from the Office of Personnel Management ( see web site: http://www.opm.gov/oca/compmemo/2005/2005-03-att1.asp.)
on the above subject.   So, in concert w/ the NIH OD/Human Resources Office, we offer the following new question and answer guidance to assist you in the administering and processing of Compensatory Time for Travel (CTT).  This message also serves as a follow up to OFM Transmittal No. 202.

Q1) How is an employee's travel time calculated for the purpose of earning comp time off for travel that involves two or more time zones?

A1)  In line w/ 5 CFR 550.1404(b)(1), when an employee's travel involves two or more time zones, the time zone from point of first departure must be used to determine how many hours the employee actually spent in a travel status for the purpose of accruing comp time off.  For example, if an employee travels from his official duty station in Wash. DC to a temp duty station in San Fran, CA, the DC time zone must be used to determine how many hours the employee spent in a travel status.  However, on the return trip to DC, the time zone from San Fran, CA must be used to calculate how many hours the employee actually spent in a travel status.

Example 1: The employee's regular tour of duty is 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  Trip from Wash DC to SF, CA.

Departure from DC - If the employee leaves DC at 3:00 p.m EST on a Tuesday and the actual transit time is 5 hours, meaning arrival in SF at 8:00 p.m EST (5:00 p.m. PST), the employee would be eligible for 3 hours of CTT, i.e., from 5:00 to 8:00 since two of the hours, i.e., 3:00 to 5:00, fall w/in the employee's regular tour of duty.

Return from CA - If the employee leaves CA at 1:00 p.m PST on a Friday and is in actual transit time for 5 hours, they would be traveling from 1:00 PST until 6:00 PST (DC 9:00 p.m. EST).  The employee would be eligible for 1 hour of CTT, i.e., 5:00 to 6:00 p.m PST since four of the hours, i.e., 1:00 to 5:00, fall w/in the employee's regular tour of duty.   

Example 2: The employee's regular tour of duty is 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  Trip from Wash DC to Shanghai, China (Shanghai is 12 hours ahead of the U.S. EST zone).

Departure from DC - If the employee leaves DC at 1:00 p.m. Monday EST and the actual transit time is 14 hours, meaning arrival in China 3:00 a.m. Tuesday EST (3:00 p.m. Tuesday China time), the employee would be eligible for 10 hours of CTT, i.e., from 5:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m. EST since four of the hours, i.e., 1:00 to 5:00 p.m., fall w/in the employee's regular tour of duty.

Return from China - If the employee leaves China at 1:00 p.m. China time on a Thursday and is in actual transit time for 14 hours, they would be traveling from 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m. Friday China time.  Similarly, the employee would be eligible for 10 hours of CTT, i.e., from 5:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m. China time since four of the hours, i.e., 1:00 to 5:00 fall w/in the employee's regular tour of duty.  The employee arrives in DC at 3:00 p.m. the previous day.  

Q2) If a part time employee's regularly scheduled tour of duty is Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 2:30 p.m., and the employee is required to travel on a Friday from 2:30 to 4:30 p.m., is the employee entitled to earn comp time off for those 2 hours?

A2)  No.  For an employee on a part-time tour of duty, overtime work generally is work in excess of 8 hours in a day, 40 hours in a week.  Work-related travel time outside a part-time employee's scheduled tour of duty, but not in excess of 8 hours in a day, 40 hours in a week, is credited as non-overtime hours of work.  Thus, a part-time employee may not earn comp time off for traveling during non-overtime hours of work because the employee is receiving his or her rate of basic pay for those hours.  Comp time off for travel is earned only for hours that are not otherwise compensable.

Examples:

· If an employee works a 6 hour day and then goes on travel, the clock for CTT wouldn’t start until they complete an 8 hour day, i.e., the first 2 hours after their tour of duty would be regular pay and the next hours would be CTT if they were still in travel status.  

· If an employee's tour of duty is 32 hours and they travel on a Friday (a non-workday), they would not get any CTT until they exceed a 40 hour work-week, i.e., the next 8 hours would be at the rate of basic pay.  

· Finally, in accordance w/ timekeeping regulations, a part-timer receives basic pay on weekends unless they’ve already worked 40 hours that week, so a part time person in travel status on a weekend would not accrue CTT until they work and have been paid for a 40 hour week.

Q3) If an employee is required to travel on a Federal holiday (or an "in lieu of" holiday), is the employee entitled to receive compensatory time off for travel? 
A3) Although most employees do not receive holiday premium pay for time spent traveling on a holiday (or an "in lieu of" holiday), an employee continues to be entitled to pay for the holiday in the same manner as if the travel were not required. Thus, employees may not earn compensatory time off for travel during basic (non-overtime) holiday hours because they are entitled to their rate of basic pay for those hours. Compensatory time off for travel may be earned by an employee only for time spent in a travel status away from the employee's official duty station when such time is not otherwise compensable. 

Please make wide distribution of this information to your respective IC communities.

Thanks,

Joel

